ALT/FSF/rmn *
"'\ﬂ
‘ﬂq \'?

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision 88=-04-064  April 27, 1988

In the Matter of the Application of
Southern California Edison Company
for authority to increase rates
charged by it for electric service.

(Electric) (VU 338 E)

Application 86-12=-047
(Filed December 26, 1.586)

Order Instituting Investigation into
the rates, charges, and practlces of
the Southern Caleornla deson ‘ '
Company.

I.37-01—017
(Filed. January 14, 1937)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)>
)
)
)
)
)
)

1

(See Decision 87-12-066w£o:1eppearances;)

- gymma:!. < .1 C ;».% : . . .

y This-deciszon. (1) modzfles\Southern Cal;fornza Edmson

‘ Company’s (Ediaon) rcscarch, developmont, and domonstration CRD&D)
funding level adopted in- Deczsion (D.)~ 87-12-066 to- rezlect 1988
dollars, (2)- authorizes’ Ed;son, in’ conjunctlon W1th lts fundlng .
applicatlons for: the hazardous waste: management program,,to request

alternate technology rundlng for the dmsposal of hazardous' waste ﬁgif

and (3) grants Edison's request zor Nucleaxr Regulatory Comnlssxon
user fee :und;ng., In all other respects Edison’s petltlon,to
modlty D. 87-12-066 is. denied. ' ;

Background ‘ RO : ‘ ‘ :
oananuary 29;‘1988“Edison‘f£1ed”a petition to~modity “"
D. 87-12-066 for nuclear power: product;on expense, ‘nuclear fuel
lnventory tlnanczng, ‘and’ RD&D..: These modlrzcatlons are- dzscussed
below. - Additionally, Edisonfs petxtlon requests modlfzcatzons to
the marginal costs and rate design adopted in Dy 87-12-066. The
rate. design and marginal cost issues~will be addressed in a
subsequent decision.1" ' Sel s K




A.86=12=047, I1.87=01l=-QLl7 ALJ/FST/rmn w

Nuclear Power Production Expense
On December 22, 1987, President Reagan signed into law

the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987. This legislation
provides (among other things) an increase in Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) user fees which results in a $l,237,000 increase
in Edison’s NRC fees for testgyear 1988. Since this increase was
net reflected in the adopted test yearW1988”expense*; Edison.
requests that D.87=-12-066 be modified to~include the increase in
NRC fees. _ B : o

~ Since bothrD.87-12-066_and‘the legislation‘increasing NRC |
fees were signed on December 22, 1987, it was.not practicable to ”
ineclude this runding in D. é7-12?066; TniS'item‘was presented ‘
'during the rate case and only the amount of the increase was. in
question. In tact, a late riled exhibit was reserved in’
anticipation of the change. ' :

This is obviously a unique situation. We have an expenselgf;uw

’which would have almost certainly been allowed if only the amount .
were: known as few as two or ‘three days.earlier., In light of.this. .

spocial uituation, we connidor this: :unding roquostfroaoonablo and H‘f;fy.

consistent with our. approacn ot incorporating known governmental

_changes where practicable in general. rate case decisions. Edison'sh;fgﬂ
request to modify D. 87-12-066 to reflect an’ increase in NRC'rees is pf ?

granted. e L

. In its application in this proceeding, Edison requested
that nuclear fuel be granted rate base treatment in conjunction e
' with the phase-out of its nuclear fuel lease.’ D 87-12-066- rejected Ly
Edison’s’ arguments, authorizing energy cost’ adjustment clause.
(ECAC) balancing account: treatment for nuclear fuel. carrying costs
based on short-term debt. In adopting the use of’ short-term debt fft;
we noted that D. 87-05-059, in Edison's application inxconnection '
with its nuclear fuel. lease restructuring, authorized Edison to
guarantee short- and intermediate—term debt instrunents for the”',"‘




A.86~12-047, 1.87-01-017 ALJ/FSF/rmn-*

express purpose of financing nuclear fuel. As a result of the
comments in D.87-12-066 concerning intermediate-term debt, Edison
requests that the decision be modified to allow explicit
consideration of the use of intermediate-term debt for nuclear fuel
financing in ECAC proceedings. 5 :

While D. 87-12-066 acknowledges that there might be z-5 need
to factor in the cost of intermediate-term debt in deriVing the
carrying costs associated with nuclear fuel, the record was .
inadecuate to adopt such a procedure. Detailed criteria are:
necessary teo determine'- (1) what constitutes an intermediate-term,:ﬁf
(2) bow to track which amounts are intermediate debt, and (3) what .«'
index is appropriate zor tracking intermediate-term interest rates-gf
Since no party. reconmended the use or . intemediate-term debt Lori .
financing fuel inventory, the record 1acks any speciric crateriagfk
ror evaluating or adopting this new~procedure.h.‘ : ;

Edison and .other partiea are free:. to-propose such a
procedure on a prospective basis in. Edison's ECac proceedings. Ll
' 'Edison’s request to modity D. 87—12—066 o require recognition of -

the use of intermediate-term: debt in. determining carrying costs o ‘
associated with tuel inventory is denied-. ‘ R

RRED

As part of a. stipulation, which D 87-12-066 adopted
.Edison and the. Divasion of . Ratepayer Advocatesr(DRA) (formerly L
Public sStarff DiViSion) agreed that $1 million oﬂ Edison’s budget5fw
for mitigation of contamination.:rom underground storage tanks.
should be redirected to the use or alternate technologies ror the
disposal of hazardous waste at underground storage Sites. Edison
states that ‘the redirected $1. million ‘was not - included in the
authorized expense level; adopted insD. 87-12—066 and requesta that
both its electric revenue adjustmentxmechanism balanc;ng account '
and RD&D funding'level be. increased by that amount. . Edison clains!"
this overSight was the result. or its stipulation,with DRA to~remov
all funding for hazardous waste management.,;@c“ S




A.86-12~047, 1.87-01=-017 ALJ/FSF/rmm *

Since these technologies are related to the disposal of
hazardous Waste, we will not roll these funds in with other RD&D
projects. The expenses associated with the use of alternate
disposal technologies for hazardous waste should be included in
Edison’s hazardous waste programiand’reported on in Ediseon’s
required program filings. Therefore, we will authorize Edison to.
request funding for the use of alternate technologies for the
disposal of hazardous waste in conjunct;on with its funding.
applications for the hazardous waste: management Program. These
applications are discussed in more detail 1n,D~87-12-066.

As a rinal itom Edioon ntatee that the tost year levol oz

RD&D expense was omitted from D. 87-12-066 and should bef,pecizied
to be $43.3 million. (1988 dollars), 1ncludang $1 million from.the

hazardous. waste program. . While D. 87-12—066 clearly identities RD&D “ﬁdwg

progranm tund;ng in 1986 dollars, we ‘will: .adopt Edlson’s table
re:lect;ng RD&D program rundlng in 1988 dollars to~£acalatate the
tracking of program changes.': : lp LT o
Findings of Fact : B 3
o TaAs Edlson,ziled a petitaon to-modi£y~Dca7—12-066 :or nuclear
power. productlon expense, nuclear fuel 1nvento:y fznanclng, and
.RD&D on January 29, 1988.‘;, R S

2. The Omnabus-Budget Reconc;liatlon Act or 1987 s;gned
1nto-law December 22, 1987, 1ncreases Edlsonfs NRC feestfor test

' year 1988 by $1, 237,000, .

3; -D. 87-12-066, sxgned December 22, 1987 doe5~not reflect
an increase in NRC‘fees for test year 1988 as a result of the
Omnlbus Budget Reconcilzation,Act of 1987-1.v' S ' ,

‘4. D. 87-12-066-provides Edison.with the opportunity to~
reflect increases in NRC fees in 1ts attrxtion flllngs-‘““-

B Edison requests-that D. 87-12—066 be:modified to allow;_4ﬁ~"ﬁn”g

explxcit consideratlon of the- use—ot Lntermedlate-term debt for
nuclear fuel flnancing 1n ECAC proceedings-




A.86~12-047, I1.87-01~017 ALJ/FSF/xmn *

6. The record in Application (A.) 86~12-047 lacks any
specific criteria on a procedure for using intermediate-term debt
in deriving the carrying costs associated with nuclear fuel.

7. As part of a stipulation, which D.87-12-066 adopted,
Edison and DRA agreed that $1 million of Edison’s budget for
mitigation of c¢contamination from underground'storagevtanks should

be redirected to the use of alternate technologies for the disposal‘ e

of hazardous waste at underground storage sites. ) .

8. Edison states that the redirected $1 m;lllon was not
included in the authorized expense 1evel adopted in D187-12-066 and
regquests that both its electr;c revenue adjustment mechanzsm
balancing account and RD&D fundlng level be. anreased by that
anount. oo Lo o _

9. Edlson requests that the ‘test year level ot RD&D’expenne
be spec;f;ed ;n 1988 dollars to-fac;lxtate the track;ng of progran
changes. ) o N L 'j B ‘

. 1. The change in NRC fees could not have been anorporated
at the: tlme D. 87—12-066 was sxgned-__v : S e ‘
. 2. It is reasonable,, where pract:.cabler to ;ncorporate known
governmental changes 1n.general rate case decms;ons.; Allowmng
Edison to recover - these expenses ls reasonable in this specxal
ca.se.. . '\ : ' [ .
3. The record in A. 86-12 047 15 1nadequate for adoptlng 2
procedure to use 1ntermed1ate—term,debt :or nuclear fuel rlnancmng
T in ECAC proceedings. . . .

Edison.and other partaes-can.on a prospect;ve bases
propose a procedure tor using- 1ntermed1ate—term debt to'determane
the carrylng costs on nuclear tuel Ln ECAc‘proceedlngs.

5. The expenses assocmated w1th the use ‘of alternate
technologxes zor the dlsposal of hazardous waste at underground
storage sites shouldnbe anluded in Edison’s hazardous waste -
program and reported on’ inﬁthe required proqram :i;ings.h o

- «-..'F
s

. --""--u'-- -




A.86-12-047, I1.87~01=017 ALJ/FSF/rmn

6. Edisen, in conjunction with its funding applications for
the hazardous waste management program, -should be authorized to
request alternate technology funding for the disposal of hazardous
waste at underground storage sites. :

7. It is reasonable to reflect the level of RD&D program
funding for test year 1988 in 1988 dollars as shown in Appendix A.

8. Except for Appendix A, Edison‘’s petition to modify
D.87-12-066 for nuclear power expense, nuclear fuel inventory, and
RD&D 'should be denxed. .

| IT XS ORDERED that: -

1. Decision '(D.) 87-12—066 is modified to reflect Soutnem |
Calafornla Edison- Company's (Edlson) level of research,; o
development and demonstrataon program funding for test year 1983
in 1988 dollars as shown in Appendlx-A. . — :

2. Edison, in conaunctlon with 1t5~£und1ng appllcataona for
the hazardous waste management program,. ls‘authorazed to request
alternate technology tundlng for the dlsposal oz hazardous waote at
underground storage sites.. : SN ' o

3. Edison is’ authorxzed to deblt lts.ERAM account for ltS
expenses for the remainder of the year for NRc‘user fees. :

KR SN Edlson!s-petitlon to modlfy D. 87-12-066-w1th respect to ,
nucleaxr fuel lnventory and - research, development, and demonstrat;on
with the- exceptlon of the adoption of Appendax'h is denled.g -

This order ls.etfectlve today.. D S
Dated Aprll 27, 1988 at San Francxsco, Calltornaa.e

STANLEY W HULETTN.
. President ,
" DONALD‘VIAL Seroe
. FREDERICK R. DUDA”.,‘
- . G. MITCHELL WILK
' ‘-'__p . -spm ‘BT OHANIAN -
: 7:_:5 :CommLSSloners

--‘--—---rvw;‘

AR CE"""‘FY T!-‘AT "I-‘(S D" CfSV"‘
WAS APPROVED BY. THE ASC
' COWbAbSTﬁ&RS'NDDKﬁ‘

VtC‘Qr W\- -uhu, MH'CHHVU Uaf’."cfa‘

Jo




(Dollars in Thousands)

: : H Ediszon Exceeds
S EXOQIAD AXOR o diaen o PSD PSD

(1936 Dollaxs)

Authorized
_£1988

.

Load Control/
Customer Interface $ 5,075 $ 5.075 $ 5,455
Competing for the ‘
Customer 2,540 2,730
Storage and ﬁ:n'orgy . :
Management Technologies 3,005 2,261
Customer ‘Enefgy . .
Management ' 3,700 3,977

Alternate Fuels CoLars 1,290%"

Air Qui.i.ty Enhancement 2,0007‘: ‘ ' ,2,3.49 ‘

, Facilities Convorsion ' ) T « : -
For Opt.i.mal Oporation . L7850 . L. 0z l.830
T
4

Ronova.blo Emrqy ‘
Convorsion ' ‘ 1,180

(1] n','og “1e e w4 4 we e gr_u_b- L L T LA LA TN TR TS T

1,267
Occupatiom & o LT
Community Safety . . 1,000 1,.666%
‘Mvanced' Energy . .
Conversion - - -1 O 886w,
‘Naturzl Resources Do . ‘
Managomont; ' - 500 . 537
Losg Range/High - BT D
Pay-Back Tochnoloqias‘ 475 -5 '

Research Support/EPRI.  _AL.227 ALR2Z < .0
542,288

TOTAL - . 540,127 - $37,837 . 52,290

" A total of $500,000-is restored to. u:o ‘Altersate Fuels. Occupacioul and.‘ -
Commumty Safet::r, a.nd Advanced ‘Energy Convox:sion Proqzams.




ALJ/FSF/zmn ALT/COM/SWH/f1e

Decision 88 04 064 APR 27 1988
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF

In the Matter of the Application of
Southern California Edison Company
for authority to increase rates

Application /86=12=-047
¢harged by it for electric service.

(Filed Decembfer 26, 1986)
(Electxric) (U 338 E)

Order Instituting Investigation into
the rates, charges, and practices of
the Southern California Edison-
Company.

I1.87-10=-017
(F; d January 14, 1987)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

(See Decision 87-12~066 foy appearances.)

Summaxy . . o

This decision: (1) modffies Southern California Edison
Company’s (Edison) research, development, and ‘demonstxation (RD&D)
funding level adopted in Decision (D.) 87-12-066 to reflect 1988
dollars, (2) authoxizes: Edisof, in conjunctlon,wlth its funding
applications for the hazard s waste nanagement program, to request
alternate technology fundijg. for the dlsposal of bazardous waste
and (3) grants Edison’s quest for Nuclear Requlatory Commlsslon
user fee funding. In aYl other respects Edison’s petition to
modxfy D.87-12~066 is enzed.-

29, 1988'Edison Ziled a petition to'modify"
D.87=-12-066 for nuglear power production expense, nuclear fuel
inventory financigg, and RD&D. These mod;flcatzons-are d;scussed
below. Additionally, Edison's.petition requests modifications to’ ’LV
the marginal cogts and rate deszgn adopted in D.87-12~066. The

rate design an marglnal cost zssues wzll be addressed in 2
subsequent dedision.




A.86-12-047, L.87=-01-017 ALT/COM/SWH/flc

¢

W

On December 22, 1987, President Reagan signed inte law
the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987. This legislatdgn
provides (among other things) an increase in Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) user fees which results in a $1,237,000 Ancrease
in Edison’s NRC fees for test year 1988. Since this indrease was
not reflected in the adopted test year 1988 expenses,

requests that D.87-12-066 be modified to include th¢/ increase in
NRC fees.

Since both D.87-12-066 and the legislay¥ion increasing NRC
fees were signed on December 22, 1987, it was ’
include this funding in D.87-12-066. This it¢m was presentéd
during the rate case and only the amount of ALhe increase was in
question. In fact, a late filed exhibit wxs reserved in
anticipation of the change. | '




A.86-12-047, I1.87-01~017 ALYL/COM/SWH/flc

We consider this funding request reasonable and
consistent with our approach of incorperating known govermmental
changes where practicable in general rxate case decisions./ Edison’s
request to modify D.87-12-066 to reflect an increase in/NRC fees is
granted.

Nucleaxr Fuel Inventory Financing

In its application in this proceeding, ison requested
that nuclear fuel be granted rate base treatment/ in conjunction
with the phase-out of its nuclear fuel lease. /D.87-12-066 rejected -
Edison’s arguments, authorizing eneth‘cost djustment clause
(ECAC) balancing account treatment for nucybar fuel carrying costs
based on shoxt-term debt. In adopting use of short-texm debt
we noted that D.87-05-059, in Edison’s application in connection
with its nuclear fuel lease restructuying, authorized Edison to
guarantee short- and intermediate-tefm debt instruments for the
express purpose of financing nucleyr fuel. As a result of the
comments in D.87-12-066. concerni 'intermediate-term debt, Edison
requests that the. dec;sxon ke mgdified to‘allow explicit: .
consideration of the use of in ermedxate-term debt for nuclear fuel
financing in ECAC proceedings/

While D. 87-12-066‘acknowledgas that there might be a need‘
to factor in the cost of § termediate~tern debt in deriving the
carrying costs associated/with nuclear Zuel the record was
inadequate to adopt su a procedure. Detalled criteria are ‘
necessary to deterxmine (1) what constitutes an zntermedxate-term,.
(2) how to track whic amounts are intermed;ate debt, and (3) what ‘




A.86-12-047, 1.87-01-017 ALT/COM/SWH/flc

index is appropriate for tracking intermediate-term inter¢st rates.
Since no party recommended the use of intermediate-term debt for
financing fuel inventory, the record lacks any specifi¢ criteria
for evaluating or adopting this new procedure.

Edison and other parties are free to propgse such a
procedure on a prospective basis in Edison’s ECAC proceedings.
Edison’s request to modify D.87-12-066 to requirg recognition of
the use of intermediate~term debt in determining carxying costs
associated with fuel) inventory is denied.

RD&D

As part of a stipulation,swhichj .87-12-066 adopted,
Edison and the Division of Ratepayer Advogates (DRA) (formerly
Public Staff Division) agreed that $1 million of Edison’s budget
for mitigation of contamination from derground storage tanks
should be redirected to the use of alfernate technologies for the
disposal of hazardous waste at unde round storage sites. Edison
states that the redirected $1 milljon was not included in the |
authorized expense level adopted In D.87-12-066 and requests that
both its electric revenue adjusthent mechanism balancing aceount
and RD&D funding level be increased by that amount. Edison claims toe
this oversight was the result /of its stipulatxon.with DRA to remove [7' 1
all funding for hazardous wagte management. -

Since these technglogies are related to the~dlsposal of
hazardous waste, we will not roll these funds in with other RD&D -
projects. The expenses ybsociated with the use of alternate
disposal technologies fof hazardous waste_should be included in'
Edison’s hazardous wasye program and reported on-in,Edison's 
required program filijgs. Therefore,. we will authorize Edison to
request funding for f£he use of alternate technologies for the
disposal of hazardogls waste in conjunction with its_£unding v
applications for. e-hazardouS“wasté/managemeht progran. These
applications are /discussed in more detail in D.87-12-066.




A.86-12-047, I.87-~01=017 ALT/COM/SWH/flc

As a final item Edison states that the tegt year level of
RD&D expense was omitted from D.87-12-066 and shoyld be specified
to be $43.3 million (1988 dollars), including $1/million frxrom the
hazardous waste program. While D.87-12-066 clearly identifies RD&D
program funding in 1986 dollars, we will adopft Edison’s table
reflecting RD&D program funding in 1988 dollars to facilitate the
tracking of program changes.
eindi ¢ Fact

1. Edison filed a petition to modify D.87-12-066 for nuclear

power production.expense, miclear fuel inventory financing, and
RD&D on January 29, 1988.

2. The Omnibus Budget Reconc iation Act of 1987, s;gned
into law December 22, 1987, incCreages Edison’s NRC fees for test
year 1988 by $1,237,000. | ‘

3. D. 87=12=066, signed De embex 22, 1987 does not rerlect
an increase in NRC fees for tes; year 1988 as a result o: the
omnibus Budget Reconcxlmatlon ct of 1987.

4. D.87-12-066 provid Edison_wuth.the opportunity to
reflect increases in NRC fe¢s in its attrition filings.

. 5. Edison requests yYhat D.87-12-066 be modified to allow
explicit consxderetion of/the use of intermediete-term debt for
nuclear fuel tinancing i .ECAC proceedings. _

6. The record i Application (A.) '86=12=047 lacks any
specific criteria on procedure for using intermediate-term’ debt
in deriving the carrying costs essocxeted w;th.nuclear fuel.

7. As part of a stipulation, which D. 87-12-066 adopted,
Edison and DRA agrged that $1 million of Edison's-budget for
mitigation of con amination from underground storage tanks should |
be redirected to/the use of. alternate technologies for the d;sposal
of hazardous wagte at undexrground storage sites. .

8. Edisgn states that the redirected $1 million was not
included in the authorized expense level adopted in D.87=12-066 and
requests tha ‘both its electric-revenue adjustment mechanisn




A.86-12-047, 1.87=-01-017 ALJ/FSF/rmn

balancing account and RD&D funding level be increase
amount.

9. Edison requests that the test year leve)l of RD&D expense
be specified in 1988 dollars to facilitate the
changes.
conclusions of ILaw

1. The change in NRC fees could not flave been incorporated
at the time D.87-12-066 was signed.

2. It is reasonable, where practi le, to incorporate‘known’"
governmental changes in general rate cyse decisions.

3. The record in A.86-12-047 if inadequate for adopting a
procedure to use 1ntermed;ate-term bt zor nuclear fuel £1nanc1ng
in ECAC proceedings. ‘ ‘

4. Edison and other partieg can on a prospectzve baszs
propose a procedure f£or using in ermed;ate-term debt to-determxne
the carxying costs on nuclear ffhel in ECAC proceedzngs.

S. The expenses associjted with the use of alternate .
technologies for the disposa ‘of hazardous waste at underground
storage sites should be included in Edison’s hazardous waste
program and reported on iy the requxred program filings. ‘ / L

6. Edison, ction with its tundzng applxcatxons for =
the hazardous waste manAgement program, should be authorized to |

request alternate tec ology funding for the dzsposal oL hazardous‘ffa*'f

waste at underground torage sites. . o :
nable to reflect ‘the level ot RD&D program
funding for test ygar 1988 in 1988 dollars as shown in Appendlx A.ff
Except for Appendix A, deson’s petxt;on to modify

D.87-12-066 for Auclear power expense, nuclear fuel inventoxy, andj
RD&D should be Adenied.




A.86-12-047, I.87-01-017 ALJ/FSF/rmn

»

RRER

IT XS ORDERED that:

1. Decision (D.) 87-12-066 is modified to refYect Southern
California Edison Company’s (Edison) level of reseyxch,
development, and demonstration program funding f£or test year 1988
in 1988 dollars as shown in Appendix A.

2. Edison, in conjunction with its funging applications for
the hazardous waste managenent proqram,'is
alternate technology funding for the dispofal of hazardous waste at
underground storage sites.

3. Edison is authorized to debit/ its ERAM account for its
expenses for the remainder of the year foxr NRC user fees.

4. Edison’s petition to modify D. 87-12-066 with reépect to
nuclear fuel inventory and researgh, development, and demonstratlon L
with the exception of the adoptign of Appendix A 1s denied. |

' This oxder is effecti e today.

Dated APR27 1988 ., at san Francisco, Cala.rorm.a.




